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Ben Graham and Intangibles

ANALYSIS
GRAHAM
AND
Dopp

It may be pointed out that under modern conditions
the so-called “intangibles,” e.g., good-will or even a
highly efficient organization, are every whit as real
from a dollars-and-cents standpoint as are buildings
and machinery. Earnings based on these intangibles
may be even less vulnerable to competition than
those which require only a cash investment in
productive facilities.

Source: Benjamin Graham and David L. Dodd, Security Analysis, Second Edition (New York: McGraw Hill, 1940), 577.
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Agenda

* The rise of intangibles
 Characteristics of intangibles

* Why investors should care
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Tangible to Intangible Investment

Broad category

Type of investment

Categories of Intangible Assets

Type of legal property that
might be created

Computerized information

Software development

Database development

Patent, copyright, design intellectual

property rights (IPR), trademark, other

Copyright, other

Innovative property

R&D
Mineral exploration

Creating entertaining and artistic
originals

Design and other product
development costs

Patents, design IPR

Patents, other

Copyright, design IPR

Copyright, design IPR, trademark

Economic competencies

Training
Market research and branding

Business process re-engineering

Other
Copyright, trademark

Patent, copyright, other

Source: Jonathan Haskel and Stian Westlake, Capitalism Without Capital: The Rise of the Intangible Economy (Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 2017), 44.
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Tangible to Intangible Investment

Investment Rates in Assets, as a Percentage of GDP, in the U.S., 1977-2023
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Source: Global INTAN-Invest Database, see https://global-intaninvest.luiss.it/download/.
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Tangible to Intangible Investment

Intangible Investments and Capital Expenditures for U.S. Companies, 1963-2024
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2,800 - Investments
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Amount ($ Billions)

1963 4§
1965
1967
1969
1971
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1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

Source: FactSet, Compustat, and Aneel Igbal, Shivaram Rajgopal, Anup Srivastava, and Rong Zhao, “A Better Estimate of Internally Generated Intangible Capital,” Management Science, Vol. 71, No. 1, January 2025, 731-752.
Note: SG&A=Selling, General, and Administrative expense; Intangible investments = Investment SG&A ex-R&D + Investment R&D; Companies listed on New York Stock Exchange, NASDAQ, and NYSE American, excluding those in the
finance sector, those that do not have an ROIC every year, and American depositary receipts.
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Tangible to Intangible Investment

Matching principle: COGS and S,G&A
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Source: Anup Srivastava, “Trivialization of the Bottom Line and Losing Relevance of Losses,” Review of Accounting Studies, Vol. 28, No. 3, September 2023, 1190-1208.
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Microsoft’s Free Cash Flow, 2023-2024

Note: * = includes assets acquired under capital leases.
Source: Microsoft Corporation.

(% Billions)

Operating income (EBIT)
Amortization of intangibles
Operating lease payments
EBITA

Income tax provision
Deferred taxes

Tax shield

Cash taxes

Net Operating Profit after Taxes (NOPAT)

Change in working capital

Additions to property and equipment *

Depreciation
Capital expenditures, net

Acquisitions
Investment (l)

Free cash flow

2023 2024
89 109
3 5
2 3
93 117
17 20
6 (0)
0 )
23 20
0 97
2 (6)
32 56
1" 17
21 38
2 69
24 102
% ©
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Quantifying Microsoft’s Intangible Investments

Intangibles on the Income Statement,
Microsoft’s Fiscal 2024 Figures

Percent

Allocated to Intangible
Item Amount Intangible Investment
Research & Development $29.5 billion 100 $29.5 billion
Sales & Marketing $24.5 70 $17.1
General & Administrative $7.6 20 $1.5
Total $57.5 billion $48.2 billion

Source: Charles R. Hulten, “Decoding Microsoft: Intangible Capital as a Source of Company Growth,” NBER Working Paper 15799, March 2010 and Microsoft Corporation.
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Reclassifying Microsoft’s Intangible Investments

Without Adjustments With Adjustments
($ Billions) 2023 2024 ($ Billions) 2023 2024
Operating income (EBIT) 89 109 Operating income (EBIT) 89 109
Amortization of intangibles 3 5 Amortization of intangibles 3 5
Operating lease payments 2 3 Operating lease payments 2 3
EBITA 93 117 EBITA 93 117
Income tax provision 17 20 Income tax provision 17 20
Deferred taxes 6 (0) Deferred taxes 6 (0)
Tax shield 0 (0) Tax shield 0 (0)
Cash taxes 23 20 Cash taxes 23 20
Net Operating Profit after Taxes (NOPAT) 70 97 Net Operating Profit after Taxes (NOPAT) 70 97
Intangible investment 45 48
Amortization of intangibles 34 38
Intangible investment, net 11 11
Adjusted NOPAT 80 108
Change in working capital 2 (6) Change in working capital 2 (6)
Additions to property and equipment * 32 56 Additions to property and equipment * 32 56
Depreciation 1 17 Depreciation 1 17
Capital expenditures, net 21 38 Capital expenditures, net 21 38
Acquisitions 2 69 Acquisitions 2 69
Investment (I) 24 102 Investment (I) 24 102
Intangible investment 45 48
Amortization of intangibles 34 38
Intangible investment, net 11 11
Adjusted investment 35 112

'S
o

Free cash flow (9 Free cash flow 46 ®)

Note: * = includes assets acquired under capital leases.
Source: Microsoft Corporation.

INTANGIBLES AND MODERN VALUE INVESTING 10



Morgan Stanley ‘ INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT @ COUNTERPOINT GLOBAL

Recalculating Microsoft’s ROIC

($ Billions) ($ Billions)
Operating approach (traditional) Operating approach (with adjustments)
2023 2024 2023 2024

Cash * 4 5 Cash * 5
Accounts receivable, net 49 57 Accounts receivable, net 49 57
Deferred income taxes 0 0 Deferred income taxes 0 0
Inventories 3 1 Inventories 3 1
Other current assets 22 26 Other current assets 22 26
Total current assets 77 89 Total current assets 77 89
- NIBCLs 29 116 - NIBCLs 99 116
Net working capital (22) (27) Net working capital (22) (27)
Property and equipment, net 9% 136 Property and equipment, net 9% 136
Operating lease right-of-use assets 14 19 Operating lease right-of-use assets 14 19
Goodwill 68 119 Goodwill 68 119
Intangible assets, net 9 28 Intangible assets, net 9 28
Other long-term assets 31 36 Other long-term assets 31 36
Invested capital 196 311 Invested capital 196 311

Capitalized intangibles, net 94 105

Adjusted invested capital 290 415
NOPAT 70 97 NOPAT 80 108
Invested capital (average) 180 253 Invested capital (average) 269 353
ROIC 39% 38% ROIC 30% 30%

Source: Microsoft Corporation.
Note: * = cash = 2 percent of sales; NIBCLs is non-interest-bearing current liabilities.
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Microsoft’s ROIC Before and After Adjustments
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Source: Microsoft and Counterpoint Global.
Note: Invested capital is the average of the current and prior year.
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Distributions of ROICs for U.S. Companies, 1963-2023

25 -
20
B Traditional mAdjusted
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10 o

Frequency (Percent of Total)
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ROIC (Percent)

Source: FactSet and Counterpoint Global.
Note: Companies listed on New York Stock Exchange, NASDAQ, and NYSE American, excluding financials.
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Aggregate Traditional and Adjusted ROICs for U.S. Companies, 1963-2023

16 1

* Traditional
Adjusted
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oo
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Source: FactSet and Counterpoint Global.
Note: Companies listed on New York Stock Exchange, NASDAQ, and NYSE American, excluding financials; Adjusted ROIC reclassifies part of SG&A expense as intangible investments and places these investments on the balance sheet

and amortizes them over their useful lives.
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Note: Companies listed on New York Stock Exchange, NASDAQ, and NYSE American, excluding financials; Minimum 10 million sales in 2023 U.S. dollars.
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Characteristics of Intangible Assets — Four S’s

« Scalability: High upfront costs but low incremental costs (drugs, software, music)

— Network effects (ridesharing, social networks, complementary products)

“A telephone—without a connection at the other end of the line—is not even a toy or scientific instrument. It is one of the most
useless things in the world. Its value depends on the connection with the other telephone—and increases with the number of
connections.”

- American Telephone and Telegraph Company (AT&T), 1908 annual report

« Sunkenness: Tangible assets retain more resale value due to their standardization

® RadioShack.

$1.3 billion $15 billion =) $15 million

Source: Jonathan Haskel and Stian Westlake, Capitalism Without Capital: The Rise of the Intangible Economy (Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 2017), 56-88, (left image) Chris6d / CC BY-SA
(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0), and (right image) RadioShack.
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Characteristics of Intangible Assets — Four S’s

- Spillovers: Intangible assets are more easily imitated, but copyrights offer protection

The Game Has Changed

Top 300 Shot Locations In The NBA | 2004 vs. 2024 | By @KirkGoldsberry

2003-04 Season 2023-24 Season

HOOR.ATLAS
Preorder Now

« Synergies: Innovation arises from combining technologies that already exist
INTAKE COMPRESSION COMBUSTION EXHAUST

oy

]

Air Inlet/ Combustion Chambers Turbine

Cold Section Hot Section

Source: Jonathan Haskel and Stian Westlake, Capitalism Without Capital: The Rise of the Intangible Economy (Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 2017), 56-88, (top image) Kirk Goldsberry, and (bottom image) Jeff Dahl / CC BY-SA

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0).
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Implications for Investors — Lost Relevance
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0%

Source: Based on Baruch Lev, “Ending the Accounting-for-Intangibles Status Quo,” European Accounting Review, Vol. 28, No. 4, September 2019, 717.

Earnings Relevance Has Declined
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Implications for Investors — All Losses Are Not Alike

Value of One Dollar Invested in Portfolios of GAAP Losers,
Profitable Firms, and Real Losers, 1980-2017 (Matched Firms*)

GAAP Losers

Profitable Firms

Real Losers

$2.21

$9.05

o
(&)

10 15
Final Value ($)

20 25

Source: Based on Feng Gu, Baruch Lev, and Chengi Zhu, “All Losses Are Not Alike: Real versus Accounting-Driven Reported Losses,” Review of Accounting Studies, Vol. 28, No. 3, September 2023, 1141-1189.

Note: GAAP=Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.
* Firms matched by size, price/book, industry, and year.
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Implications for Investors — Relevance Found

High Minus Low (HML) Factor Before (Red Bars) and
After (Blue Bars) Capitalization of Intangibles

1:75
1.50
1.25
1.00
g
0.50
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B Cumulative Value Investing One Dollar at the Start of Each Decade, HML as Reported
@ Cumulative Value Investing One Dollar at the Start of Each Decade, Capitalized R&D and SG& A Expenses

Source: Baruch Lev and Anup Srivastava, “Explaining the Recent Failure of Value Investing,” Critical Finance Review, Vol. 11, No. 2, 2022, 333-360.
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Important Disclosures

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The views and opinions and/or analysis expressed are those of the author or the investment team as of the date of preparation of this material and are subject to change at any time without notice due to market or economic conditions and
may not necessarily come to pass. Furthermore, the views will not be updated or otherwise revised to reflect information that subsequently becomes available or circumstances existing, or changes occurring, after the date of publication.
The views expressed do not reflect the opinions of all investment personnel at Morgan Stanley Investment Management (MSIM) and its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively “the Firm”), and may not be reflected in all the strategies and
products that the Firm offers.

This material has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other third-party sources believed to be reliable. However, no assurances are provided regarding the reliability of such information
and the Firm has not sought to independently verify information taken from public and third-party sources.

This material is a general communication, which is not impartial and all information provided has been prepared solely for informational and educational purposes and does not constitute an offer or a recommendation to buy or sell any
particular security or to adopt any specific investment strategy. The information herein has not been based on a consideration of any individual investor circumstances and is not investment advice, nor should it be construed in any way as
tax, accounting, legal or regulatory advice. To that end, investors should seek independent legal and financial advice, including advice as to tax consequences, before making any investment decision.

Charts and graphs provided herein are for illustrative purposes only. Past performance is no guarantee of future results.

This material is not a product of Morgan Stanley’s Research Department and should not be regarded as a research material or a recommendation.

The Firm has not authorised financial intermediaries to use and to distribute this material, unless such use and distribution is made in accordance with applicable law and regulation. Additionally, financial intermediaries are required to satisfy
themselves that the information in this material is appropriate for any person to whom they provide this material in view of that person’s circumstances and purpose. The Firm shall not be liable for, and accepts no liability for, the use or

misuse of this material by any such financial intermediary.

This material may be translated into other languages. Where such a translation is made this English version remains definitive. If there are any discrepancies between the English version and any version of this material in another language,
the English version shall prevail.

The whole or any part of this material may not be directly or indirectly reproduced, copied, modified, used to create a derivative work, performed, displayed, published, posted, licensed, framed, distributed or transmitted or any of its contents
disclosed to third parties without the Firm’s express written consent. This material may not be linked to unless such hyperlink is for personal and non-commercial use. All information contained herein is proprietary and is protected under
copyright and other applicable law.

Morgan Stanley Investment Management is the asset management division of Morgan Stanley.

DISTRIBUTION

This material is only intended for and will only be distributed to persons resident in jurisdictions where such distribution or availability would not be contrary to local laws or regulations.

MSIM, the asset management division of Morgan Stanley (NYSE: MS), and its affiliates have arrangements in place to market each other’s products and services. Each MSIM affiliate is regulated as appropriate in the
jurisdiction it operates. MSIM’s affiliates are: Eaton Vance Management (International) Limited, Eaton Vance Advisers International Ltd, Calvert Research and Management, Eaton Vance Management, Parametric Portfolio

Associates LLC, and Atlanta Capital Management LLC.

© 2025 Morgan Stanley. All rights reserved.

4347101 - Exp. 3/31/26
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